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INDIAN RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT
Howard T. Ennis School — New Building
BID NO. IRD19004-HTES

ADDENDUM NO. 4 06 October 2020
ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO: 17004

Indian River School District,
Howard T. Ennis School
26351 Patriots Way, Georgetown, DE 19947

Fearn-Clendaniel Architects, Inc.
6 Larch Avenue Suite 398, Wilmington, Delaware, 19804
Phone: (302) 998-7615

BIDS DUE: 2:00 p.m. on October 15, 2020

LOCATION: Indian River School District Administrative Offices
31 Hosier Street, Selbyville, DE 19975

1.0 NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS:

1.1. Bidders are hereby notified that this Addendum shall be and hereby becomes part of
their Contract Documents, and shall be attached to the Project Manual for this
project.

1.2. The following items are intended to revise and clarify the Contract Documents, and
shall be included by the Bidder in their proposal.

1.3. Bidders shall verify that their sub-bidders are in full receipt of the information
contained herein. Bidders shall acknowledge receipt of each addendum on their Bid
Form.

2.0 CLARIFICATIONS:

2.1 All addenda will be emailed to plan holders of documents provided directly by F-C
Architects.

2.2 Substitution Request Responses:

2.3 Hayward HydroRite UV System is rejected.

2.4 2” Closed Cell Sprayfoam & Henry Blueskin window detailing as an approved equal to

the Liquid Air Barrier and 2” XPS Rigid Insulation Systems for Exterior Walls, Spec
Section 072100, is rejected.
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2.5 Fabral Formed Metal Wall Panels with custom profiles and custom colors to match

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

specifications and drawings, Spec Section 074213.13, as an approved equal to Basis of
Design, is accepted.

BTS Series Markerboards, Tackboards, Rail System, Spec Section 101100, as an
approved equal to Basis of Design, is accepted.

All-American Scoreboards Interior Electronic Scoreboards, Spec Section 116643, as an
approved equal to Basis of Design, is accepted.

SZVAV Unit, Spec Section 230600, as an approved equal to Basis of Design, is rejected.

Drawing Sheet A11-03, Detail 2: Door leading into Mech Platform ME400 is ME 400.
Door designation is obscured by the hatching of the roof walking pads.

3.0 QUESTIONS:

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

Q: There are no color selections for the p-lam cabinets and countertops shown on the
plans. Finish Material Legend lists PL-1 through PL-7 indicating style and color, but
there is no indication as to what colors are to be used where.

A: The typical classroom casework cabinets shall be PL-1 (Fusion Maple). The
countertops shall be PL-2 (Legacy Bronze). The remaining PL-3 through PL-7 are only
used for the specialty millwork where indicated on drawings.

Q: Doors CN101.8, ME200.1, ME200.2, ME 200.3 and ME204.2 are exposed to the
receiving area, but have WD for door material. Is this correct?

A: Doors CN101.8, ME200.1 & ME 200.3 shall remain WD. Doors ME 200.2 and
ME204.2 shall be HM.

Q: AP1 thru AP5 missing frame type. Please provide.
A: Frame type to be Hollow Metal. See ASK-001.

Q: Door 118.3 missing hardware on door schedule, but listed in spec set 46.1. Is this
correct?

A: Hardware at Door 118.3 shall read 46.1 on Door Schedule.

Q: Door 118 has set 58 per door schedule, but is listed in spec set 59. Which one? This
door is fire rated and set 59 has smoke gasketing.

A: Hardware at Door 118 shall read 59 on Door Schedule.

Q: Door CN101.3 has set 58 per door schedule, but is listed in spec set 59. Which one?
This door is fire rated and set 59 has smoke gasketing.

A: Hardware at Door CN101.3 shall read 59 on Door Schedule.

Q: Door 200 has set 59 per door schedule but is listed in spec set 59.1. Which one?
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3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

A: Hardware at Door 200 shall read 59.1 on Door Schedule.

Q: Door ME200.2 has set 58 per door schedule, but is listed in spec set 59. Which one?
This door is fire rated and set 59 has smoke gasketing.

A: Hardware at Door ME200.2 shall read 59 on Door Schedule.

Q: Door ME202.2 has set 58 per door schedule, but is listed in spec set 59. Which one?
This door is fire rated and set 59 has smoke gasketing.

A: Hardware at Door ME202.2 shall read 59 on Door Schedule.

Q: There does not appear to be any underwater pool lighting on the SP drawings.
Most therapy pools have some type of underwater lighting. Please confirm that
underwater pool lighting is not required for this project.

A: Underwater pool lighting is not required for this project.

Q: There is a specification section (078123) for intumescent fireproofing. There does
not appear to be any intumescent fireproofing shown on the plans. Details 2,3,4/A30-
10 indicated “spray applied fire resistive coating”. Please clarify if intumescent
fireproofing is required on this project and where?

A: Specification section 078123 - Intumescent Fireproofing is not required in this
scope of work.

Q: Specification Section 230500 (Common Work Results for HVAC) Section 3.4 H reads
“All exterior roof mounted ductwork, equipment, piping, breeching and vents shall be
painted to match roof in color as elected by Architect.” Is actual painting of these
items required even though they come prefinished?

A: Yes, painting is required.

Q: Specification Section 211001 (Water Based Fire Suppression System — Fire Pump
with Above Ground Storage Tank) Section 2.1B reads “Piping shall be in accordance
with...fire protection piping in unfinished areas shall be painted with red epoxy paint.
White letters...Exposed fire protection piping within finished areas shall be painted in
color as determined by the Architect/Engineer.” In most cases, code requires that fire
protection piping be painted red. Please confirm what color paint is to be utilized for
exposed fire protection piping within finished areas.

A: Exposed Fire Protection Piping shall be painted in color as specified by Architect.
Piping will still need to be labeled appropriately as defined in specifications.

Q: The Roof Notes/Legend on Overall Roof Plan, Sheet A10-02, shows a key for metal
panel roof system, but it does not appear that metal panel roof is required. There is
also a specification (074113.16) for standing seam metal roof. Please confirm whether
or not metal panel roof system is part of this project.

A: Metal Panel Roof System is required at the Wellhouse.
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3.15 Q: Division 5 lists down spout boots at all down spouts. We count 4 each down spouts

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

at the drop off canopy (add alt) and 4 each at entrance roof canopies. Is that the
extent?

A: Provide downspout boots as indicated on drawings and specifications.

Q: Note 1, Markerboard and Tackboard Notes, on Partial Floor Plans indicates that we
are to furnish and install smartboards. There is no specification for the smartboards. If
the GCis to provide these boards, please provide a Specification.

A: GC shall not furnish and install smartboards. Modify Note 1, it shall read: “1. For all
teaching wall types, designated contractor(s) shall furnish and install all Marked and
Tackboards.” Note 5 shall read, “All classrooms shall receive smartboards, and as
shown on the typical elevation on Sheet A81-01A, under a separate contract, by
owner. Blocking within walls for smartboards and markerboard /tackboards is to be
provided in base bid scope of work. Markerboard blocking is Identical to Tackboard
detail. See drawing A81-01A for typical blocking locations.

Q: Wall finish legend on Sheet A81-01C, Partial Floor Plan, indicates that WP-1
(Acrovyn, Chameleon Simulated Wood Collection) is to be installed in Kitchen CN101
and Dishwashing CN101.1. Is this correct?

A: Kitchen CN101 and Dishwashing CN101.1 shall receive WP-3

Q: Roof snow guards are shown on (2) different roof sheathing types, gypsum &
wood. Is there a requirement for blocking for the attachment of these? Please provide
a detail if required.

A: Provide as recommended by system manufacturer.

Q: Drawing A82-02 Signage Elevations and Specs provide the Majority of the signs
required, but the Notes on the drawings indicate some additional signs, this opens for
major interpretation, we would like the Architect to provide the quantities required
for: Type A, Type B, Type F, Type 7, Area of Refuge, Occupancy & Blanks. If he does
not, | will provide a unit cost for each of those since it it too gray of an area.

A: See Item 3.4, Addendum 3.

Q: What type of traffic paint is to be used onsite, waterborne or epoxy &
thermoplastic?

A: Apply at least two heavy coats of waterborne paint (double the level of thickness).

Q: Can a drawing be provided showing the exact location of light versus heavy duty
pavement?

A: See attached Exhibit Drawing “Asph. EXH” showing Heavy Duty Asphalt Paving (per
Detail, DWG. C-15) highlighted in RED.
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3.22 Q: Are Alternates 1, 2, and 3 to be incorporated in the base bid and shown as deducts

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

3.30

on the bid form? The reason | ask is that the description of the base bid says to include
all parking drives, and lots indicated on the drawings.

A: Alternates shall adhere to Spec Section 012300. Alternates are not part of the Base
Bid scope.

Q: Can a drawings be provided showing the extents of the North, South, and East
parking lots for Alternates 1, 2, and 3? | cannot find the 44 parking spaces designated
in Alternate Number 3.

A: See Cover Sheet C-01 highlighting Alternate Areas. Color Delineation added for
clarity/reference purposes. Note: Contractor shall include all final grading and
drainage (inlets, manholes, piping) for Alternate Parking lots in Base Bid.

Q: Please clarify the height of the doors for the toilet partitions. Drawings and specs
each provide different dimensions.

A: Toilet partition door heights shall be 55”, as specified.

Q: Per 075323 EPDM Roof System, the spec calls to meet the Wind Uplift Resistance
per structural drawings, while the spec also references FM Mutual fastening pattern
for corners and perimeters and the spec also calls for a 120 MPH wind speed
warranty, which should we provide?

A: Disregard FM Mutual references see spec revision in section 5 of this addendum.
Q: Per Spec 077100-2.2 Copings, Finish A is to match the metal panel color. Is it
supposed to match any of the 3 different colors in the Formed Metal Wall Panel spec?

If so, Interstate Blue and Musket Gray are not offered in 0.063 aluminum. Neither is
Silver or Silversmith. Should we consider this a custom color to match the panels?

A: Revise coping to 0.050 inch (1.27 mm) thickness. Colors specified are standard in
this thickness.

Q: Please consider an extension of the bid date of at least one week.
A: The bid date will not be extended.
Q: Please consider additional bid day time and change the delivery time until 4:00

A: Bid day/time shall not change. See Bid Due Date, Time and Location at the top of
this, and all previous, Addendum.

Q: The heavy pavement detail on drawing C-15 is showing two layers of type C
asphalt. Shouldn’t the intermediate course be type B asphalt?

A: Type “C” asphalt needs to be installed in 2 separate lifts for a total of 2 %4” of Type
“C” asphalt. Contractor is to provide 3 %” Type “B” asphalt.

Q: Is there a specification for the fencing around the playground area?
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A: Playground Area, per C-01, is noted as “Future N.I.C.” The fencing around the
playground is also N.I.C.

331 Q: Drawing A82-01 shows a hashed line that extends the basketball end line beyond
the interior track line and connects to the remainder of the 3-point arc. However, on
Drawing A81-01D, it does not show these hashed lines. Please clarify.

A: Remove dashed lines at basketball end lines, each side, at Drawing A82-01.

3.32 Q: Div 3 Spec requires exterior slabs on grade to be 5,000 psi. The only location with
an exterior slab that would not be a 4,000 psi sidewalk is the Chiller enclosure and
Mechanical Yard slabs. Is this correct?

A: Yes.
3.33 Q: Clarification to Addendum 3, Item 3.5:

A: The entire Access Control and Intrusion Detection system are fully included in the
28A scope of work. This includes pathways as well as cabling and equipment.

3.34 Q: Clarification to Addendum 3, Item 3.48:

A: Door type of H203.1 and H203.2 shall remain as Door Type D1. Hardware set shall
remain on Hardware Set 39, but changes to the Set in the Specifications is required.
See Changes to Project Manual below.

3.35 Q: Clarification to Addendum 3, Item 3.44:

A: Doors 118.4, A109.5, ME200.6, ME201.1, ME201.2, ME202.1, ME 205, ME 206.2,
ME 500, ME 501, ME 502, TR100, WH001, WH001.1, WH002, & WHO0O03 shall have
“EH1 and EJ1” as head and jamb details. Door N103.3 shall have “EH2 and EJ2” as
head and jamb details. Door N100.1 shall have “H2 and J2” as head and jamb details.

3.36 Q: There are several Hallways such as H304 on sheet A71-01E that show a cut of the
ceiling. This cut 11/A72-01 shows a drywall cloud. This cloud is also marked ACPD
which is according to Ceiling Legend a 2x8 acoustic ceiling system Optima. Please
advise if this is gyp, ACT or both.

A: Clouds at hallways, in Classroom Wings A, B, D & E, shall be an ACT System. Detail
Section 11/A72-01 shall be changed to Detail Section 10/A72-01. This change occurs at
similar locations in Hallway on Sheets A71-01A and A71-01B.

3.37 Q: What is the limits of the storm sewer for Alternates 1, 2, and 3?
A: All storm sewer within Alternate 1, 2, and 3 shall be installed.

3.38 Q: How are we responsible for leaving the playground area at this time? What is the
section we should figure for this area? Do we need to topsoil this area?

A: The playground is planned for future depending on available funding. Size of future
playground may change. For this scope of work, contractor shall grade, topsoil, and
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3.39

3.40

3.41

3.42

seed per attached revised drawing C-11 and C-14. An egress sidewalk is also included
in these drawings extending from the side entry slab and connecting to the rear drive
lane.

Q: Drawing A81-01A says that we are to provide Smart Boards, we will need a spec for
this, can you provide it?

A: See Item 3.19, Addendum 4.

Q: On drawing M11-03, they are calling out Alternate Floor Plan and Alternate Upper
Floor Plan. | do not see an Alternate on the Bid Form for these items. Alternate 7 is the
closest | see, but the room numbers aren’t matching. Please advise.

A: Drawing M11-03 references Alternate 7.

Q: On Drawing A82-01, it says that all court lines are to be PT-13 and that track lines
are to be PT-14. The “basketball court” shares the interior track line, is this line to be
PT-13 or PT-147? In addition to that note, Drawing A82-01 also shows a hashed line
that extends the basketball end line beyond the interior track ine and connects to the
remainder of the 3-point arc. However, on drawing A81-01D, it does not show these
hashed lines. Can you please provide clarification on the game lines based on my
above questions?

A: The track lines take precedence; all lines of the track shall be PT-14 and are
continuous. See Item 3.38, Addendum 4.

Q: Per 075323 EPDM Roofing, there is no coverboard detailed in the specification, but
details show a coverboard. Depending on the warranty and wind speed, a cover board
is required. What should we provide?

A: Provide coverboard as specified in section 72100 — Thermal Insulation at all epdm
roofing. See specification revisions to specification 075323 in section 5 below.

4.0 CHANGESTO THE DRAWINGS:

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

See re-issued Civil Sheets C-11 and C-14.

See Civil reference sheets for clarifications. See Items 3.25 and 3.27 for information.
See Sketch ASK-001. See Item 3.4, Addendum 4 for information.

Sheet A40-01. See Items 3.2 through 3.9, 3.34, & 3.35.

Sheet A71-01A, B, & E. See Item 3.36

Sheet A81-01. See Item 3.16.

Sheet A81-01C. See Item 3.17.
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4.8 Sheet 82-01. See Item 3.31.

5.0 CHANGESTO THE PROJECT MANUAL:

5.1 Section 08700
12. (door acce

5.2 Section 07812
project scope)

0 — Door Hardware: 3.8; C. Hardware Sets; Remove threshold from Set
ss panel has four-sided frame)

3 - Intumescent Fireproofing; Omit this Spec Section (section not used in

5.3 Section 075323 - Ethylene-Propylene-Diene-Monomer (EPDM) Roofing

5.3.1 1.2; A.; add line item 3. To read: “3. Cover board”.

5.3.2 1.2; B.; add line item 6. To read: “6. Section 072100 “Thermal Insulation”
for roofing insulation, roofing cover board, and parapet gypsum
wall/deck cover board.”.

5.3.3 1.5; A.: revise paragraph 1. To read “For insulation and roof system
component fasteners.”

534 1.8; A. delete “or listed in FM Approvals' RoofNav” from sentence.

5.3.5 2.1; A.;2. delete “or the Resistance to Foot Traffic Test in FM
Approvals 4470.” from sentence

5.3.6 2.1; C.; delete “FM Approvals 4474,” from sentence.

5.3.7 2.3; K.; delete “in FM Approvals 4470,” from sentence.

5.3.8 2.5; B.; delete “in FM Approvals 4470,” from sentence.

5.3.9 2.5; K.; add line item D. To read: “D. Cover Board: Cover Board: Comply
with requirements of Division 07 Section "Building Insulation". Obtain
cover board from source compatible with requirements of the
membrane Manufacturer's roofing system warranty.”

5.3.10 3.3; A,; delete “, FM Approvals' RoofNav assembly requirements, and
FM Global Property Loss Prevention Data Sheet 1-29.,” from sentence.

5.3.11  3.4;C,; 1,; h.: delete sub-paragraph 1).

5.3.12 3.4;C,; 2. ].; revise paragraph to read “Adhere each layer of insulation
to substrate using adhesive according to Manufacturers’ requirements
and as follows:”

5.4 Section 077100 — Roof Specialties;

5.4.1 2.2 Copings;2.: change thickness to 0.050 inch (1.27 mm) thick.

5.4.2 2.3 Roof Edge Specialties; A.;2.: change thickness to 0.050 inch (1.27
mm) thick.

5.5 Section 087100 — Door Hardware; revise Hdwe Set 12 as follows: Delete Threshold
5.6 Section 087100 — Door Hardware; revise Hdwe Set 39 as follows:

5.6.1 Change Hinge quantity to 2.

5.6.2 Delete Dust Proof Strike

5.6.3

Delete Blush Bolts
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5.6.4 Change Flush Pull (set) quantity to 1.

5.6.5 Change Surf Overhead Stop quantity to 1.

5.6.6 Delete Silencer

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 4

06 October 2020
IRD19004-HTES
Page 2 of 2
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